Installation and Operations Maintenance Manual
V Series
Page 2
Page 3
TABLE OF CONTENTS
I. INTRODUCTION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                                       4
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4
PART NUMBERING SYSTEM. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  5-8

Proof Stem
Page 5
V1 SERIES BALL VALVE PART NUMBERING SYSTEM
FOR VALVES INSTALLED DURING AND PRIOR TO 2010
Example: B — 3 — C6 — RF — FP — LV — 2
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
VALVE TYPE
A = Bi-Directional
B = Standard
C = Control Trim
X = Xactrol®
D = Double Ball Uni-Directional
1
TRIM CODE
Consult Trim
Code Sheet
3
PORT SIZE
STD = Standard
Port
FP = Full Port
RP = Reduced Port
SP = Special Port
5
VALVE SIZE
Nominal Valve Size
in Inches 1/4” - 4”
7
ANSI STANDARD
PRESSURE CLASS
3 = 150# O = 2500#
5 = 300# A = 3500#
6 = 600# B = 4500#
2 = 800# C = 5000#
7 = 900#
8 = 1500#
9 = 2000#
2
TYPE END CONNECTIONS
SW = Socket Weld
BW = Butt Weld
SC = Threaded (NPT)
BL = Blank
RF = Raised Face
RJ = Ring Type Joint
FF = Flat Face
XA = Special
4
ACTUATION
Lever Operated
LV = Cast 150# - 600#
Forged 900# & Up
LC = Cast 900# & Up
LF = Forged 150# - 600#
Bare Stem
BS = Cast 150# - 600#
Forged 900# & Up
BC = Cast 900# & Up
BF = Forged 150# - 600#
6
Page 6
V1 SERIES BALL VALVE PART NUMBERING SYSTEM
FOR VALVES INSTALLED DURING AND AFTER 2010
Example 1 - Non-Butt Weld Valve:
Example Part Number:	 V3C6-RF-FP-L007-001QA-RDM
Valve Description:	 ¾” ANSI 150# Raised Face Flanged, Full Port Ball Valve with Lever Operator.
	 Trim Code C6001
Example 1-Part Number Breakdown for Non-Butt Weld Designs:
V 3 C6 RF FP L 7 1 QA RDM
A B C D E F G H I J
Example 2-Butt Weld Valve:
Example Part Number:	 V7C6-BW-FP-L007-001QA-RDM
Valve Description:	 ¾” ANSI 900# Butt Weld, Full Port Ball Valve with Lever Operator
	 Trim Code C6001. Per EChart 1110, Port Size is ⅝” and the end connection is
	 prepped for ¾” Schedule 160 pipe.
Example 2- Part Number Breakdown for Butt Weld Designs:
V 7 C6 BW FP L 7 001 QA RDM
A B C D E F G H I J
Example 3 -Butt Weld Valve:
Example Part Number:  V7C6-DW-FP-L007-001QA-RDM
Valve Description:          ¾” ANSI 900# Butt Weld, Full Port Ball Valve with Lever Operator.
	 Trim Code C6001. Per EChart 1110, port size is ⅝” and the end connection is
	 prepped for ¾” Schedule 80 XS pipe.
Example 3 - Part Number Breakdown for Butt Weld Designs:
V 7 C6 DW FP L 7 1 QA RDM
A B C D E F G H I J
A. Valve Type
	 H - Nextech®® Three Piece Forged Trunnion Valve - Side Entry
	 K - Check Valve
	 N - Nextech® Two Piece Trunnion Valve - Side Entry
	 P - Parallel Slide Gate Valve
	 Q - Choke Valve
	 T - Nextech® One Piece Trunnion Valve - Top Entry
	 V - VI Series - Trunnionless Seat Supported Design
	 X - Xactrol® (See EChart 1086)
	 Z - Electronic Relief Valve (See EChart 1105)
	 ERV Isolation Valve (See EChart 1126)
Page 7
V1 SERIES BALL VALVE PART NUMBERING SYSTEM
FOR VALVES INSTALLED DURING AND AFTER 2010
B.  ANSI Standard Pressure Class
3 150# W 150# - 600#
4 400# X 900# - 2500#
5 300# Y 3500# - 4500#
6 600# C API 2,000
2 800# D API 3,000
7 900# E API 5,000
8 1500# F API 30,000
9 2000# F API 10,000
0 2500# G API 15,000
A 3500# H API 20,000
B 4500#
C.  Trim Code (See Trim Code Sheet, EChart 1049 for Nextech®)
			   (see Trim Code Sheet, EChart 1049 for Nextech®)
			   (see Trim Code Sheet, EChart 1048 for PSG Valve)
	 Only the first 2 digits of the Trim Code are entered and designate Body, Ball, and End Cap materials
	 and coatings.  For example, for trim code C6001, only the “C6” is entered.
D.  Type of End Connection (Inlet x Outlet)
AA API 6A x API 6A BR Butt Weld x Raised Face
LL Blank x Blank BJ Butt Weld x Ring Type Joint
?W Butt Welds (See below for ISO pipe and
EChart 1002 for all others)
BS Butt Weld x Socket Weld
FF Flat Face x Flat Face BC Butt Weld x Threaded (NPT)
GG Grayloc Hub x Grayloc Hub RS Raised Face x Socket Weld
PP Pipe Extension x Pipe Extension SB Socket Weld x Butt Weld
RF Raised Face x Raised Face SP Socket Weld x Pipe Extension
JJ Ring Type Joint x Ring Type Joint SC Socket Weld x Threaded (NPT)
SW Socket Weld x Socket Weld CS Threaded (NPT) x Socket Weld
CC Threaded (NPT) x Threaded XX Special x Special
RC Raised Face x Threaded WF Wafer x Wafer
HH RCon x RCon
Butt Weld Prepped Ends:
When the valves are designated with a Butt Weld end connection the following logic is to be used in
determining the 2-digit Butt Weld code.
•	 First digit denotes butt weld end prep size ID and OD.
•	 Second digit will be “W” denoting a butt weld end prep.
•	 Butt Weld ends for ISO piping will be coded as follows.
•	 XXS - Code “A”
•	 Schedule 160 - Code “B”
•	 Schedule 120 - Code  “C”
•	 Schedule 80 XS - Code “D”
•	 Schedule 40 STD - Code “E”
•	 For all others see EChart 1002
Page 8
V1 SERIES BALL VALVE PART NUMBERING SYSTEM
FOR VALVES INSTALLED DURING AND AFTER 2010
E.  	Port Size / Trim Geometry
FP Full Port ST Standard Port
XX Special Port RP Reduced Port
F.	 Actuation
Valves are furnished Bare Stem, Lever Operated or
Hand Wheel Operated.  When mounting a Manual
Bevel Gear, Electric, Pneumatic or Hydraulic
actuator, select the Bear Stem option.
B Bare Stem E Electric
L Lever Operated G Gear Box
W Hand Wheel H Hydraulic
P Pneumatic
G.	 Normal Valve Size in Inches
For blank end valve use a bore size designator as
follows:
Bore Size 3/8”         -00A
Bore Size 5/8”         -00B
Bore Size 1 1/16”    -00C
Bore Size 1 1/2”      -00D
Bore Size 2 1/2”      -00E
Bore Size 3 1/16”    -00F
Bore Size 3 1/2”      -00G
Bore Size 4 1/16”    -00H
Bore Size 5 1/8”      -00J
Bore Size 6 1/16”    -00K
Bore Size 7 1/8”      -00L
Bore Size 8 1/16”    -00M
H.	 Material Index
(See Trim Code sheet, EChart 1053.)
Only the last 3 digits of the Trim Code are entered
and designate materials and coatings for all
internals.  For example, for trim code C6001, only
the “001” is entered.
I.	 Quality Index (EChart 1099)
J.	 Random for Uniqueness
Random numbers are typically 3-digit numbers.
•	 Starting Number - 001
•	 Ending Number - 999
•	 Stock Value - 00T
•	 Sale Sample Valve - 00Y
The first digit of the random number can be
modified using letters as follows for specific
valve configurations.
A - Tech 17
B - Bidirectional
C - Inserts/Liners
D - Outlet End Does Not Match Inlet End
E - MCE
G - High Cycle
H - Hemlock*
K - Corrosion Resistant Lever Hardware
L - Block & Bleed
M - Multiple Valve
P - Purge Ports
S - Valve Bypass System
V - V-Port Configuration
W - Weld Overlay
X - ValvXpress
Z - Special (See Memo for Special Instruction)
H.	 Hemlock*
All Hemlock valves with 1.06” and larger will be
bi-directional valves, and all Hemlock valves will